

GAHC010265662023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Test.App./9/2023**

PHALGUNI SAKHA DAS  
S/O B.B TIRTHA GOSWAMI, THE IN CHARGE OF SREE CHAITANYA  
GAUDIYA MATH, MD. SHAH ROAD, PALTAN BAZAR, PO GUWAHATI  
781008, DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM

VERSUS

RATISH KUMAR DEY AND ANR  
S/O LATE RABINDRA KUMAR DEY  
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 29, H.S ROAD, PROFESSION COLONY,  
CHATRIBARI, PS PALTAN BAZAR, PO GUWAHATI 781008, DIST KAMRUP M  
ASSAM

2:SMTI UJJWALA DEY  
W/O SRI RATISH KUMAR DEY

RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 29  
H.S ROAD  
PROFESSION COLONY  
CHATRIBARI  
PS PALTAN BAZAR  
PO GUWAHATI 781008  
DIST KAMRUP M ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. O P BHATI**

**Advocate for the Respondent :**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**06.12.2023**

Heard Mr. O.P. Bhati, learned counsel for the appellant.

The appeal is admitted for hearing.

Issue Notice to the respondents.

Issue Notice to the respondents.

Appellant shall take steps for service of notice on the respondent by registered post with A/D and other usual process.

List after four weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**