

GAHC010265662023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Test.App./9/2023**

PHALGUNI SAKHA DAS  
S/O B.B TIRTHA GOSWAMI, THE IN CHARGE OF SREE CHAITANYA  
GAUDIYA MATH, MD. SHAH ROAD, PALTAN BAZAR, PO GUWAHATI  
781008, DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM

VERSUS

RATISH KUMAR DEY AND ANR  
S/O LATE RABINDRA KUMAR DEY  
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 29, H.S ROAD, PROFESSION COLONY,  
CHATRIBARI, PS PALTAN BAZAR, PO GUWAHATI 781008, DIST KAMRUP M  
ASSAM

2:SMTI UJJWALA DEY  
W/O SRI RATISH KUMAR DEY

RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 29  
H.S ROAD  
PROFESSION COLONY  
CHATRIBARI  
PS PALTAN BAZAR  
PO GUWAHATI 781008  
DIST KAMRUP M ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. O P BHATI, MR. R BHAGAWATI,S. K. GUPTA,MR. P  
SARMA,MR T C DAS,MR. U C DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. S. J. SARKAR (r-1,2), MR K BISWAKARMA (r-1,2),MR. S P  
CHOUDHURY (r-1,2),MS. M BORA(r-1,2)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 20-03-2026**

Due to paucity of time, the matter could not be taken up today.

List the matter on **25.03.2026.**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**